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CEDARVILLE COLLEGE

Athletic Director:

Head Coach:
Alma Mater:

Career Record:
Assistant Coach:
Junior Varsity Coach:

Cedarville, OH 45314 National Affiliation: NATIA, NCCAA

1887 Colors: Blue and Yellow

1750 Nickname: Yellow Jackets

Dr. Paul Dixon Conference: Mid-Ohio Conference

~ Yellow Jacket Soccer

Dr. Don Callan Last Year's Record: 10~-7-1
John McGillivray Mid~-Ohio Conf. Record: 2-0~1
Cedarville College, 1970 SID: Mark Womack
84~65-7 (9 years) Office Phone: (513) 766-2211
Joe 0'Neal ext, 505
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*Chuck Abel

*Wayne Anderson Jr

J.D. Callan
*Tom Fite
*Noel Hack
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Ken Williams

*Lettermen

Mark McDougal

Home Phone:

Players Lost:

Jr Back
Forward

Sr Back

So Forward

So Forward

Sr  Goalkeeper

Sr Midfielder

Sr Back

Sr Forward

Midfielder

So Forward
Newcomers:
Kurt Anderson Fr
Curt Critcher Jr
Mark Fleetwood So
Phil Fogle Fr
Dan Hawk So
Bill Martin Fr
Greg Norden Fr
Rod Smith So
John Stone So
Brent Ziegler Fr

Dan Barfell
*Dan DelLancey

*James Fischer

*Rick Foster
*Craig Herl
#Jim Hust
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Binghamton, NY
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Head Coach John McGillivray

John McGillivray begins his tenth year as the head coach of the Cedarville College
soccer team and in that time period he has compiled an overall 84-65-7 record. He has
guided the Yellow Jackets to three outright Mid-Ohio Conference championships ('74, '75,
'79), two co-championships ('78, '82), and one tri-championship ('81). The squad has
won three NAIA District 22 titles ('74, '76, '78) under his leadership with the 1974
team also winning the NAIA Area IV crown to advance to the national tournament where
it placed sixth. McGillivray has enjoyed successful seasons in the NCCAA gaining
District ITIT championships in 1974 and 1981 with the latter culminating in finishing

as the runner-up at the NCCAA Nationals.
After graduating from Cedarville College in 1970, McGillivray returned to his

alma mater in 1974,
University of Dayton in 1976,

into taking the vacant

position.

While at the school he earned his M,S.

in Education from the

When McGillivray joined the athletic department he
had never before coached soccer until Dr. Don Callan (athletic director) talked him

Through attending coaching clinics plus hard work

and study, McGillivray has developed into one of the best coaches that Cedarville has

ever had.

three times ('74, '75,
John and his wife

He has been honored by his peers as the NAIA District 22 Coach of the Year
'78) and the NATA Area IV Coach of the Year in 1974,

Bonnie have five children: Beth, 17, who is a freshman at

Cedarville this fall; Scott, 16; Jenny, 13; Joey, 11; and Steven, 8.

1983 Roster

No  Name Position Hght Wgt Yr  Hometown
4  Chuck Abel Back 5'10" 160 Jr Covington, KY
Kurt Anderson Forward 5'8" 135 Fr  Sao Paulo, BRASIL
2  Wayne Anderson Forward 5'11" 152 Jr  Buffalo, NY
3 J.D. Callan Back 6'1" 172 Sr  Cedarville, OH
7  Curt Critcher Back 5tg" 170 Jr Wickliffe, OH
11  Tom Fite Forward 5'g" 145 So Milford, OH
9 Mark Fleetwood Back 5'11" 170 So Indianapolis, IN
8 Phil Fogle Forward 5'8" 125 Fr  Springfield, VA
15 Noel Hack Forward 5'11" 155 So Lagrange, OH
5  Dan Hawk Back 5'8" 162 So  Madrid, SPAIN
1 Bill Jaquis Goalkeeper 6'0" 170 Sr  Cedar Falls, IA
%17  Dave Jones Midfielder 6'0" 165 Sr  Dublin, OH
Bill Martin Forward 5'9" 137 Fr Crown Point, IN
18 Phil Miller Back 5'g" 160 Sr  Binghamton, NY
13 Dave Moody Back 6'0" 160 Jr Georgetown, SC
16 Greg Norden Midfielder 5'10" 155 Fr Coldwater, OH
10 Bobby Shomo Forward 5'6" 140 Sr Elyria, OH
Rod Smith Forward 5t 140 So  Binghamton, NY
14  John Stone Back 6'Q" 150 So Xenia, OH
19 Kurt Weisenfluh Midfielder 5'11" 172 So  Indianapolis, IN
Ken Williams Forward 5'10" 155 So  Columbus, OH
12 Brent Ziegler Midfielder 5'11" 145 Fr Wellington, OH

*captain



1983 Soccer Schedule
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Denison University

Cedarville Invitational
Bartlesville Wesleyan
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Judson College

Wittenberg University
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Ohio Wesleyan

Earlham College

*Walsh College
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Wright State University
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Northern Kentucky University
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*Mt. Vernon Nazarene
Findlay College
*#Tiffin University

*Malone College

#Mid-~Ohio Conference games
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Jackets Have Spots to Fill

Cedarville College soccer coach John McGillivray began fall practice this season
knowing that he would be missing ten lettermen from a year ago, as well as knowing
that a rough schedule loomed ahead. But with the return of eight experienced players,
the Yellow Jackets have hopes of putting together another winning season.

The kickers will get a good idea of what's waiting for them after opening up at
Denison on September 14 because the road will not get any smoother, The Cedarville
Invitational will be strong, not to mention other top opponents that dot the schedule
like the University of Dayton, Ohio Wesleyan, Wright State, Northern Kentucky, and
Wilmington, Also, the Mid-Ohio Conference competition is getting more and more
balanced as the years go by.

Heading the list of Yellow Jacket returnees is senior captain DAVE JONES who has
lettered the last three years and started the last two at midfield., McGillivray
commented, 'Dave is a hard worker, he's steady, and he is our most experienced player
coming back." Sophomore TOM FITE returns after making the NATA District 22 second
team as a frosh even though he missed six games with mononucleosis. One of Cedarville's
better players, Fite carries a wealth of potential.

The returning leading scorer on the '83 squad is junior forward WAYNE ANDERSON
who scored 13 points on 5 goals and 3 assists last season. ''Wayne got off to a good
start last year and scored some key goals. He possesses a good sense for the goal
at all times," says McGillivray. Sophomore forward NOEL HACK scored more goals in
'82, with 6, than any other returnee, and he also netted all of the Jackets MOC goals.
Both he and Anderson will be expected to pick up some of the slack left by Mark Price
and Steve Smith who were 1-2 in scoring last season.

Other key players coming back include senior back PHIL MILLER who last played
at Cedarville in 1981 when the Yellow Jackets were the NCCAA Runner-Up. Senior
BOBBY SHOMO has had three years of varsity experience while junior back CHUCK ABEL
is the only player who played in all 18 games a year ago. Sophomore KURT WEISENFLUH
should fill Jim Hust's vacant position at midfield while BILL JAQUIS has moved to
goalkeeper following the loss of both keepers from last season.

There will be plenty of new faces in the line-up during the 1983 campaign. And
it will take good performances from those people as well if the Jackets hope to make
it to post-season action again.



1982 Soccer Scores

Cedarville College 1 0 Denison University

Cedarville College 1 3  Univ. of Dayton (Cedarville Invitational)
Cedarville College 9 1  Bethel College (Cedarville Invitational)
Cedarville College 2 ot 1 Wittenberg University

Cedarville College 1 2  Ohio Wesleyan

Cedarville College 1 3  Earlham College

Cedarville College 2 0 Walsh College

Cedarville College O 2  Wright State University

Cedarville College 5 3 Central State University

Cedarville College 1 0 Asbury College

Cedarville College O 2 Wilmington College

Cedarville College 1 0 Mt. Vernon Nazarene

Cedarville College 10 0 Findlay College

Cedarville College O ot 0 Malone College

Cedarville College 1 5 Wilmington College (NAIA District 22)
Cedarville College 5 1  Bethel College (NCCAA District III)
Cedarville College 3 1 Grace College (NCCAA District III)
Cedarville College O 4  Grand Rapids Baptist (NCCAA District III)

Record: 10-7-1



1982 Statistics

Games Goals Goals/Game Assists Assists/Game Points
Mark Price 16 9 «56 3 .19 21
Steve Smith 17 7 Al 2 .12 16
Wayne Anderson 17 5 .29 3 .18 13
Noel Hack 16 6 .36 - - 12
Tom Fite 12 4 .33 2 17 10
Jim Hust 15 2 .13 2 .13 6
James Fischer 18 2 JA1 1 .06 5
Bobby Shomo 16 1 .06 3 .19 5
Jeff Smith 14 1 .07 2 .14 4
Dan DelLancey 18 1 .06 1 .06 3
Dave Jones 14 1 .07 1 .07 3
Jim Jobson 18 - - 2 .11 2
Craig Herl 8 - - 2 .25 2
Dan Barfell 3 1 «33 - - 2
Chuck Abel 18 - - - - -
Kurt Weisenfluh 13 - - - - -
Rick Foster 10 - - - - -
Mike Morgan 2 - - - - -

Dave Bigler 1

J.D, Callan 1

Steve Meacham 1 - - - - -
Kenny Williams 1 .

TEAM 18 40 2,22 24 1.88 104
OPPONENT 18 28 1.55 20 1.11 76
Goalkeepers
Games: Saves Goals Allowed Average
Gary Layton 18 138 28 1,6

Jim Barber 2 0 0 0.0



1982 Honors

Mid-Ohio Conference Co~Champions
NCCAA District IIT Runner~Up
James Fischer NATA All-District 22 1st Team
Mid-Ohio All-Conference Team
Yellow Jacket Co-Most Valuable Player
Gary Layton NATA All-District 22 2nd Team
Mid~Ohio All-Conference Team
Yellow Jacket Co~Most Valuable Player
Dan DeLancey  NAIA All-District 22 2nd Team
Tom Fite NATA All-District 22 2nd Team

Mark Price NAIA All-District 22 2nd Team

Jacket All-Americans

Larry Bollback 1972 NSCAA All-American Honorable Mention
1973 NSCAA All~American 2nd Team

Evandro Batista 1975 NAIA All-American lst Team
1976 NAIA All-American lst Team

Tom Benefiel 1977 NCCAA All-American Team
Dave Cox 1979 NAIA All-American Honorable Mention
1981 NSCAA All-American 2nd Team
1981 NCCAA All-American 2nd Team
Jeff Bowser 1981 NSCAA All-American 2nd Team
1981 NAIA All~American 2nd Team
1981 NCCAA All-American 2nd Team

James Fischer 1981 NAIA Academic All-American



Series Records Against All Opponents

Antioch

ASBURY

Baptist Bible College

Berea

BETHEL

BLUFFTON

Bowling Green State

Bryan

Central State

Cincinnati

Covenant

DAYTON

Defiance

DENISON

DePauw

EARLHAM

Erskine

Fenn

FINDLAY

Geneva

George Mason

Grace

Grand Rapids Baptist

Grand Rapids School of
Bible and Music

Grove City

Houghton

Huntington
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Cedarville Soccer History

Year Won Lost Tied
1963 4 5 0
1964 5 5 1
1965 7 2 2
1966 8 4 2
1967 8 5 1
1968 7 3 4
1969 6 6 1
1970 7 8 1
1971 10 4 0
1972 10 4 1
1973 10 2 0
1974 13 6 0
1975 9 3 2
1976 10 4 1
1977 4 10 0
1978 10 9 1
1979 8 10 1
1980 8 9 0
1981 12 7 1
1982 10 7 1

Totals 166 113

NCCAA National Tournament Runner-Up:

NATA Area IV Champions:

NAIA District 22 Champions:
NCCAA District III Champions:

Mid-Ohio Conference Champions:

N
o

GF

30
18
42
59
41
57
39
38
54
45
51
56
64
38
35
47
33
44
68
43

902

Avg.

3.33
1.64
3.82
4,21
2.93
4.07
3.00
2.38
3.86
3.00
4.25

2.95

4.57
2.71
2.50
2.35
1.74
2.59
3.40
2.39

3.02

1981

GA

31
22
22
44
33
34
24
45
25
23
18
24
19
15
38
33
47
33
38
28

596

Avg.

3.44
2.00
2.00
3.14
2.36
2.43
1.85
2.81
1.79
1.53
1.50
1.26
1.36
1.07
2.71
1.65
2.47
1.94
1.90
1.56

1.99

Coach

Moody (9-10-1)
Moody

Olsen (23-11-5)
Olsen

Olsen

Ross (20-17-6)
Ross

Ross

Berry (30-10-1)
Berry

Berry
McGillivray (84-65-7)
McGillivray
McGillivray
McGillivray
McGillivray
McGillivray
McGillivray
McGillivray
McGillivray

(placed 6th in national tournament)

Mid-Ohio Conference Co-Champions:

Mid-Ohio Conference Tri-Champions:

1981
1971,
1982

1981

1971, 1972, 1974,
1974,
1967,
1978,

1972,

1976,

1978

1973, 1974, 1975, 1979



Cedarville Soccer Records

Team Records:

Consecutive Wing 8 1973
Consecutive Games Without a Loss 9 1975
Consecutive MOC Wins 16 1970~77
Consecutive MOC Games Without a Loss 16 1970-77
Consecutive Games Without Being Shutout 54 1965-69
Consecutive MOC Games Without Being Shutout 42 1967-80
Single Season

Most Wins 13 1974
Fewest Losses 2 1965, 1973
Most Ties 4 1968

Best Winning Percentage .833 1973 (10-~2)
Most Goals Scored 68 1981
Fewest Goals Allowed 15 1976

Best Offensive Average 4,57 1975

Best Defensive Average 1,07 1976

Most Shutouts 7 1974
Consecutive Shutouts 3 1970, 1982

Single Game

Most Goals Scored in a Game 16 vs. Malone, 1975

Most Goals Scored in a Half 10 vs, Wilmington, 1975
Most Shots Attempted 117 vs. Malone, 1966

Fewest Shots Allowed 3 vs. Malone, 1966

Most Goals Allowed in a Game 9 vs. Ohio Wesleyan, 1977

Individual Records:

Most Points Scored

Career: 189 Larry Bollback (81 goals, 27 assists), 1971-74

Season: 58 *Jeff Bowser (26 goals, 6 assists), 1981

Game: 13 Dave DelLancey (6 goals, 1 assist) vs., Ohio Northern, 1973
Most Goals Scored

Career: 81 Larry Bollback, 1971-74

Season! 27 Dave Gregory, 1968

Game: 6 Dave Delancey vs. Ohio Northern, 1973

Evandro Batista vs. Malone, 1975

*under old scoring system holds record with Larry Bollback who scored
24 goals and 8 assists in 1971
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